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Introduction
This Annual Report for the Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection is 
respectfully presented to Chief Justice Kennedy and Justices of the 
Supreme Court of Ohio. 

On May 13, 1985, the Supreme Court of Ohio established the Lawyers’ 
Fund for Client Protection (formerly the Clients’ Security Fund). The 
purpose of the Fund is to reimburse former law clients who have suffered 
financial losses due to the dishonest conduct of their attorneys. Since its 
creation, the Court has allocated more than $26 million to support this 
important mission.

This report provides a detailed summary of reimbursements made 
during Fiscal Year 2025 (July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025), including the 
types of claims reimbursed and restitution recovered from dishonest 
lawyers. Each reimbursement made through the Fund helps restore public 
confidence in the legal profession.

The legal profession remains unique in its commitment to protecting 
the public by reimbursing losses caused by the dishonest acts of its 
members. While the vast majority of Ohio lawyers uphold the highest 
standards of integrity and professionalism when entrusted with client 
money or property, the misconduct of a few can diminish public trust in 
the profession as a whole.

The Board of Commissioners and staff commend the Supreme Court of 
Ohio for its continued and unwavering support of the mission and purpose 
of the Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection.

Janet Green Marbley, Esq.
Director, Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection 

“For someone else to take responsibility other than 
the person who caused the loss is very unusual in 
today’s world. This is very much appreciated.” 

- Claimant (April 21, 2025)
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Chair’s Comments 
On behalf of the Board of Commissioners of the Lawyers’ Fund for Client 
Protection of Ohio, I am honored to present this report to the Supreme 
Court of Ohio outlining the Fund’s work during Fiscal Year 2025.

During the past year, the Fund received 62 new applications for 
reimbursement. The Board reviewed 55 claims and determined 48 to be 
eligible for payment, resulting in total reimbursements of $606,758.68 to 
clients who suffered financial losses due to the dishonest conduct of their 
attorneys. Notably, three claimants received $100,000—the maximum 
reimbursement permitted under the rule.

These reimbursements stemmed from the actions of 22 Ohio attorneys. While 
every instance of attorney dishonesty is deeply troubling, it is important to 
recognize that these individuals represent less than 0.05% of the 44,223 
active attorneys practicing in Ohio—a testament to the integrity and ethical 
standards of the legal profession in our state.

I am deeply grateful to my fellow Commissioners for their dedication, 
discernment, and generous service. Their commitment to the Fund’s 
mission—to restore and maintain trust in the legal profession by reimbursing 
clients harmed by attorney dishonesty—reflects the highest ideals of public 
service and professional responsibility.

I also extend sincere thanks to the Fund’s staff, whose diligence and expertise 
support every aspect of the Fund’s operations. This is my first year as Chair, 
but fifth year as a Commissioner, and I can report that nothing we have 
accomplished would have been possible without the incredible work of Fund 
staff. From investigating claims to assisting in the Board’s deliberations and 
managing complex administrative responsibilities, their work is essential to 
the Fund’s continued success.

Finally, I thank the Supreme Court of Ohio for its continued confidence 
and oversight. Your steadfast support helps us preserve public trust in our 
profession and the integrity of the legal system as a whole.

Gregory Gilchrist, Chair
Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection, Board of Commissioners 
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Board of Commissioners
Gov.Bar R. VIII requires the establishment of a seven-member board 
of commissioners (Board) of the Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection 
(LFCP) to determine the eligibility of claims filed with the LFCP and to 
manage fund assets. 
The current board includes four attorneys, one magistrate, and two non-attorneys. 
Board members are appointed by the Supreme Court justices to three-year terms 
and are limited to two consecutive terms. By rule, the commissioners serve as 
volunteers and are not compensated; however, they are reimbursed for travel 
expenses related to board business.

ROW 1, LEFT TO RIGHT: Gregory Gilchrest, Pamela Leslie, Hon. Guy L. Reece II, Hon. Cassandra Collier-Williams

ROW 2, LEFT TO RIGHT: Carmen Roberto, Josué Vicente, Steven T. Nourse

Row 3, LEFT TO RIGHT: Maresa Baes Taylor, Steven C. Coffaro, Madison Lisotto Whalen
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HON. CASSANDRA COLLIER-
WILLIAMS was appointed to 
the board for a three-year term 
beginning January 1, 2019, and 
reappointed on January 1, 2022. 
Judge Collier-Williams has 
served on the Cuyahoga County 
Common Plea Court since 
January 2013. She served as 
Chair of the board in 2023 and 
2024. Judge Collier-Williams’s 
second term on the board 
ended on December 31, 2024.
 
HON. GUY REECE II was 
appointed to the board for 
a three-year term beginning 
January 1, 2019, and 
reappointed on January 1, 2022. 
Judge Reece retired from the 
Franklin County Common 
Plea Court in January 2019. He 
also served as on the Franklin 
County Municipal Court 
bench from 1990-1992.  Judge 
Reece served as Vice Chair of 
the board in 2023 and 2024. 
His second term ended on 
December 31, 2024.
 
GREGORY GILCHRIST was 
appointed to the board for 
a three-year term beginning 
January 1, 2021, and was 
reappointed on January 1, 
2024. He is a professor at the 
University of Toledo College 
of Law where he teaches and 
writes in the areas of criminal 
law, corporate law, criminal 
procedure, and white-collar 
crime. Professor Gilchrist was 
appointed as Chair of the board 
in 2025.
 

PAMELA LESLIE was appointed 
to the board for a three-year 
term beginning January 1, 
2021, and reappointed to a 
second term on January 1, 2024. 
She is a clinical social worker 
and mental health therapist 
with Holistic  Consultation 
LLC. Ms. Leslie is a former 
employee of the Supreme 
Court of Ohio. Ms. Leslie was 
appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Board in 2025.
 
CARMEN ROBERTO was 
appointed to the board for 
a three-year term beginning 
January 1, 2022. He is Of 
Counsel with Buckingham 
Doolittle & Burroughs, LLC 
where he practices criminal/
white collar defense. Mr. 
Roberto is a former President of 
the Ohio State Bar Association 
and the Akron Bar Association. 
His term ended on December 
31, 2024.
 
JOSUÉ VICENTE was appointed 
to the board for a three-year 
term beginning January 1, 
2020, and reappointed for a 
second term on January 1, 2023. 
He is the Executive Director of 
the Ohio Hispanic Coalition.
 
STEVEN NOURSE was 
appointed to the board for 
a three-year term beginning 
January 1, 2023. He is Vice 
President of Legal for AEP and 
is responsible for forming and 
implementing legal strategies 
that shape the company’s 
regulatory policy and legislative 
initiatives.

MARESA BAES TAYLOR was 
appointed to the board for 
a three-year term beginning 
January 1, 2024. She became 
the Domestic Relations 
Magistrate in Jefferson County 
in 2023, hearing family law and 
civil protection order cases. 
 
MADISON LISOTTO WHALEN 
was appointed to the board for 
a three-year term beginning 
January 1, 2024. A founding 
partner at CHW Advisors, 
she focuses on legislative and 
executive agency lobbying and 
represents clients across all 
branches of government.

STEVEN C. COFFARO was 
appointed to the board for 
a three-year term beginning 
January 1, 2025.  He is a partner 
at the law firm of Keating 
Muething & Klekamp where 
he serves as co-practice group 
leader of the firm’s Litigation 
Group.
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Director & Staff
The Supreme Court of Ohio appoints a director who serves at the pleasure of the 
Court and is responsible for managing the legal, fiscal, and administrative affairs 
of the office. The director also serves as secretary to the board of Commissioners. 
The director appoints, with the approval of the Court, staff to assist with the duties 
of the board. 

JANET GREEN MARBLEY, the director and secretary to the 
board, was appointed by the Court in 1995. She is a graduate 
of the University of Cincinnati and Capital University Law 
School. She is the former president of the National Client 
Protection Organization and former chair of the American 
Bar Association’s Standing Committee on Client Protection.

MINERVA ELIZAGA serves as deputy director to the board. 
She earned her bachelor’s degree from McGill University 
and graduated from Temple University Beasley School of 
Law. She conducts investigations of claims, prepares reports 
for board review, and supports the director in overseeing the 
Fund’s operations.

MELETHA DAWSON serves as administrative coordinator and 
is responsible for processing all claims filed with the LFCP, 
maintaining the claims inventory, and coordinates the daily 
operations of the Fund.

RIKKHYIA FAVOURS serves as fiscal officer and is responsible 
for the fiscal operations of the LFCP and the preparation 
of financial reports. She earned her bachelor’s degree in 
Information Technology and a Masters of Professional 
Accounting from Colorado State University.
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Claims Activity
The LFCP Board of Commissioners held four meetings during fiscal year 2025. 
The board reviewed 55 claims, determining 48 claims eligible for reimbursement 
totaling $606,758.68. Three claimants received the maximum reimbursement 
amount of $100,000. Thirty-four (34) claimants received 100% reimbursement of 
their losses. The reimbursements resulted from the dishonest conduct of 22 Ohio 
attorneys, which comprises five-one hundredths of a percent (0.05%) of the 44,223 
active Ohio attorneys.

Unearned fee claims accounted for the largest category of theft in FY2025, both 
in number and dollars reimbursed. A total of 42 eligible claims involved unearned 
fees, totaling $234,218.20—or 39% of the total amount reimbursed for the year. 

One-third of all reimbursements ($202,145.48) were related to attorneys who are 
deceased.

$606,758.68 
reimbursed

$1.44 million
value of claims  

pending at year end

55 claims 
reviewed48

22 74

total 
eligible 
claims

attorneys 
responsible

claims pending 
at year end

Fiscal Year 2025 At a Glance
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Category of Client Loss Reimbursements Total

Escrow Thefts - -

Estate Thefts 2 $ 150,000

Fiduciary Thefts 3 $ 122,540.48 

Settlement Thefts 1 $ 100,000

Unearned Fees 42 $ 234,218.20

TOTAL 48 $ 606,758.68

Fiscal Year 2025 Thefts by Category

Unearned Fees (38.6%)

Estate Thefts (24.7%)

Fiduciary Thefts (20.2%)

Settlement Thefts (16.5%)

Claims History, 2015 – 2025



While the number of claims has decreased over time, the reimbursement per 
claim has increased over the years:

Reimbursement Amount per Claim, 2015 – 2025

from a low 
of $5,215 

(2016)

to a high 
of $28,540 

(2022)

settling at 
$12,641 in 

FY 2025

2015 20182016 20192017 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$0

$5,000

$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000

$30,000
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Fund Revenues
Attorney Registration Fees 
Every Ohio attorney must register with the Supreme Court of Ohio and pay a 
registration fee every two years. The LFCP is funded solely from a portion of these 
fees and any restitution collected from attorneys. No tax dollars are, or have ever 
been, used to support the Fund. 

Operating Budget Allocation 
The Court allocated $657,669 for the Fund’s fiscal year 2025 operating expenses. 
Of that allocation, $630,661.74 (96%) of the operating budget was expended. 

Trust Fund Allocation
Based on the funds available in the trust account for the payment of claims, no 
funds were allocated in fiscal year 2025. A total of $606,758.68  was expended from 
the trust account for the payment of claims. The trust account balance on June 30, 
2025, was $3,650,490.61. 

Interest Income
Gov.Bar Rule VIII requires that trust fund investments be limited to short-term, 
insured obligations of the United States government. Although interest income 
fluctuations occur, maintenance of the principal is the goal. The trust account 
earned $202,182 in interest and dividends income during fiscal year 2025.

Restitution Revenue
In FY2025, a total of $29,391.48 in restitution was collected. Since the inception of 
the Fund, over $1.81 million in restitution has been collected.

In FY2025, restitution was collected as follows:

•	$ 6,648.79 collected by the Office of the Attorney General 

•	$ 20,360.69 collected through repayment agreements obtained by the LFCP

•	$ 2,382 collected by outside counsel (Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co., L.P.A.)
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Attorneys Involved in  
Fiscal Year 2025 LFCP Claims

Dennis Lee Adams

Amanda Ann-Carmen Andrews

William Charles Behrens*

Stuart Alan Benis*

Kevin Christopher Cox

Steven Scott Fannin

Hugh Macy Favor Jr.*

Estate of Luke Patrick Gallagher*

Karen Lynn Hummel

Owen David Kalis

Henry William Kishman*

William Joseph Kissinger Jr.*

Steven Jerome Moody

Jacqueline Ann O’Brien

Gregory Darwin Port

Frank Richard Recker

Tyrone Edward Reed *

Edward William Rhode III*

Robert James Rohrbaugh II

David Edmund Stenson

Calvin Sylvester Tregre Jr.

Edd Kenneth Wright

Attorney

Butler

Ottawa

Lake

Delaware

Coshocton

Summit

Franklin

Ashtabula

Geauga

Franklin

Erie

Mahoning

Cuyahoga

Cuyahoga

Franklin

Hamilton

Cuyahoga

Erie

Mahoning

Montgomery

Hamilton

Tuscarawas

County

1

2

1

1

1

12

1

5

1

7

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

3

1

1

Eligible 
Claims

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Fiduciary

Unearned Fee

Fiduciary (1)/Unearned Fee (11)

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Fiduciary/Estate

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Estate, Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Unearned Fee

Settlement

Theft  
Category

  $ 3,500.00 

 $ 9,200.00 

 $ 8,000.00 

 $ 66,666.66 

 $ 1,500.00 

 $ 26,572.10 

 $ 5,000.00 

$ 10,120.00 

 $ 1,881.10 

 $ 28,000.00 

$ 99,373.82 

 $ 7,500.00 

$ 2,000.00 

 $ 8,560.00 

$ 109,400.00 

$ 100,000.00 

$ 2,000.00 

 $ 3,485.00 

$ 1,500.00 

 $ 7,500.00 

$ 5,000.00 

 $ 100,000.00 

Reimbursement

22 Attorneys 48 Eligible Claims $ 606,758.68  

* Attorney was deceased at the time claim was filed and/or during claim process
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Public Information  
& Consumer Education
The Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection continues to increase its 
efforts to make the public aware of its existence. The Fund maintains 
a webpage at supremecourt.ohio.gov. The page contains questions 
and answers about the fund and the types of claims reimbursed. An 
application for reimbursement is available on the webpage as well. 
With the assistance of the Court’s Office of Public Information, the fund 
prepares public announcements following all LFCP 
board meetings containing information about 
claims determined by the board to be eligible for 
reimbursement. The announcements include a 
listing, by county, of attorneys involved in LFCP 
claims. The announcements are distributed statewide 
to news media outlets and other organizations.

The LFCP publishes a pamphlet containing a brief 
description of the purpose of the fund along with 
answers to basic questions about the types of claims 
reimbursed. The pamphlet, which is now available 
in Spanish and English, is distributed to individuals 
requesting information about the LFCP and/or 
applications for reimbursement. The pamphlet, as 
well as the fund’s application for reimbursement, is 
also distributed statewide to bar associations.

In collaboration with the Court’s Commission on Professionalism, the LFCP 
publishes “A Consumer’s Practical Guide to Managing a Relationship with 
a Lawyer.” The guide provides general information about the lawyer-client 
relationship, including how to find a lawyer, what to expect after hiring a lawyer, 
and how to avoid problems in the lawyer-client relationship. The consumer guide 
is distributed statewide to bar associations, public libraries, law firms, and other 
professional and governmental offices.

Comments & Inquiries
Any comments or inquiries regarding this report of the fund may be directed to:

Janet Green Marbley, Director of the Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection
The Supreme Court of Ohio
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3431

A Consumer’s Practical Guide  
to Managing a Relationship  

With a Lawyer

http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov
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Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection 

Former Commissioners
Luis M. Alcalde 2003 – 2008

Benjamin F. Barrett Sr. 1998 – 2000

Hon. Patricia Ann Blackmon 2004 – 2009

Kathleen Burke 1985 – 1990

David S. Bloomfield 1990 – 1995

John J. Chester Jr. 1996 – 2001

Anne L. Clark 1998 – 2003

Michael Colvin 1992 – 1997

Emily K. Cooper 2000 – 2002

Sally W. Cuni 2009 – 2014

Gregory Delev 2017 – 2019; 
2020 – 2022

Kenneth R. Donchatz 2005 – 2010

Robert W. Everett 2003 – 2006;  
2014 – 2019

Mary Ellen Fairfield 1990 – 1991

George Gerken 1985 – 1991

Laneta Goings 1995 – 1999

John J. Grady 1985 – 1989

Hon. James E. Green 2008 – 2013

Edward G. Hack 2004 – 2009

Francis A. Herzog 1985 – 1989

Thomas A. Heydinger 1989 – 1994

E. James Hopple 1996 – 2001

Donna James 1991 – 1995

David Kamp 1992 – 1997

Larry Johnson 2011–2017

Hon. Richard H. Koehler 1985 – 1990

Jack R. Kullman Jr. 2015 – 2020

Dennis M. Lafferty 2010 – 2012

David P. Lyons 2002 – 2004

Keith McNamara 1985 – 1989

Fred E. Morr 1990 – 1995

William S. Newcomb Jr. 2002 – 2007

Sara L. Peller 2015 – 2020

Jerome Phillips 1998 – 2003;  
2007 – 2012

Gordon L. Rose 1991 – 1996

Monica Sansalone 2016 – 2021

Hon. John J. Russo 2011–2018

Brian G. Selden 2003 – 2004

Stephen R. Serraino 2013 – 2018

Diane Smilanick 2001 – 2006

Howard A. Traul II 2010 – 2015

Natalie Wester 1997 – 2002

Henry Young 1985 – 1988

John W. Zeiger 1995 – 1997
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